Restricted for police 151,668
Restricted for roads 2,252,167
Unrestricted 206,745

Total net position $ 31,513,989

See accompanying notes.

9

CITY OF ST. MATTHEWS, KENTUCKY

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2020
Governmental

Activities
Expenses:

Administration $ 1,737,209
Police department 8,475,821
Public works 3,414,447
Recreation 55,028
Streets and roads 37,757
Depreciation expense 1,359,895

Total expenses 15,080,157

General revenues:
Property tax 3,179,533
Occupational tax 7,993,103
Insurance tax 1,975,895
Franchise tax 112,854
Business license tax 492,721
Bank deposit tax 197,517
Charges for services 370,675
Intergovernmental revenue 568,091
Insurance refunds 32,335
Interest income 94,632
Gain on disposal of equipment 12,954
Penalties and interest 106,970
Other 31,009

Total general revenues 15,168,289

Change in net position 88,132

Net position, beginning of year, as previously reported 32,423,315

Adjustment to opening net position (Note 2) (997,458)

Net position, beginning of year, as restated 31,425,857

Net position, end of year $ 31,513,989

See accompanying notes.

10

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF ST. MATTHEWS, KENTUCKY

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

June 30, 2020

General
Fund

Municipal
Road Aid

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,318,766 $ - $ 13,318,766
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 592,864 2,577,225 3,170,089
Investments 151,926 - 151,926
Taxes and intergovernmental receivables 2,337,307 - 2,337,307
Prepaid expenses 147,012 - 147,012
Due from other funds 305,101 - 305,101

Total assets $ 16,852,976 $ 2,577,225 $ 19,430,201

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources and Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 268,690 $ 19,957 $ 288,647
Confiscated funds payable 441,196 - 441,196
Accrued payroll 160,969 - 160,969
User deposits 10,525 - 10,525
Due to other funds - 305,101 305,101

Total liabilities 881,380 325,058 1,206,438

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue 43,247 - 43,247

Total deferred inflows of resources 43,247 - 43,247

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 147,012 - 147,012
Restricted for Police 151,668 - 151,668
Restricted for Roads - 2,252,167 2,252,167
Unassigned 15,629,669 - 15,629,669

Total fund balances 15,928,349 2,252,167 18,180,516

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances $ 16,852,976 $ 2,577,225 $ 19,430,201

See accompanying notes.

11

CITY OF ST. MATTHEWS, KENTUCKY

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2020

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 18,180,516

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position is different because:

Certain tax revenues are earned but not available, and therefore, are shown as
unavailable revenue in the fund financial statements. 43,247

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources, and
therefore, not reported in the governmental funds. 28,903,409